

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department
of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-1566-TJK

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
OF U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Ashwin P. Phatak
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036-2513
Tel: (202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Douglas N. Letter
General Counsel
Todd B. Tatelman
Megan Barbero
Josephine Morse
Adam A. Grogg
William E. Havemann
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
Tel: (202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

Counsel for Amicus U.S. House of Representatives

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT WAS DESIGNED TO EXPAND THE AVAILABILITY OF AFFORDABLE HEALTH INSURANCE, AND THE TRUMP ADMINISTRATION’S UNREASONED DECISION NOT TO OPEN A SPECIAL ENROLLMENT PERIOD DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC UNDERMINES CONGRESS’S PLAN.....	4
A. The Affordable Care Act Responded to Serious Problems in America’s Health Care System That Had Left Millions Without Access to Quality, Affordable Insurance.....	4
B. Congress Passed the Affordable Care Act to Expand Access to Quality, Affordable Health Insurance, and the Act’s Reforms Have Been Remarkably Successful	6
C. The Administration’s Refusal to Implement a Special Enrollment Period During the COVID-19 Pandemic Undermines the Affordable Care Act	12
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Fla. ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	6, 8, 9
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) (mem.).....	3
Statutes, Legislative Materials, and Administrative Materials	
26 U.S.C. § 36B	9
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)	7
26 U.S.C. § 9801(f)(1)(C)(ii).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 218a.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-101(b)(3)(C).....	3, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(1)	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1)	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 18031(c)(6)	3
42 U.S.C. § 18031(c)(6)(C)	3, 10
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(4)(B)	10
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(4)(C)	10

42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(4)(E)10

42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(4)(D)10

42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(4)(K)10

42 U.S.C. § 18031(i)(3)(A)10

42 U.S.C. § 18031(i)(3)(B)10

42 U.S.C. § 18031(i)(3)(C)10

42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(1)9

42 U.S.C. § 180719

42 U.S.C. § 180819

42 U.S.C. § 180829

42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(D)1, 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg(a)8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-38

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-48

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4(b).....8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6(a).....8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-117

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-127

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-137

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-147

Rule II.8(b), Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 116th Cong. (2019)
<https://perma.cc/J2SG-ZNDP>1

H. Rep. No. 111-299, pt. 1 (2009)4, 5

H. Rep. No. 111-299, pt. 3 (2009)4, 5, 6

Congressional Oversight Hearing on the Impact of the Administration’s Policies Affecting the Affordable Care Act: Testimony Submitted to the H. Appropriations Subcomm. on Labor, Health, & Human Servs. (Feb. 6, 2019), <https://perma.cc/H46S-QUVU>17

Legislative Hearing “Examining Threats to Workers with Preexisting Conditions Before the H. Educ. & Labor Comm. (Feb. 6, 2019), <https://perma.cc/9YLK-A6LB>.....18

42 C.F.R. § 423.38(c)(8)(ii).....11

45 C.F.R. § 155.410(e).....17

45 C.F.R. § 155.42011

45 C.F.R. § 155.420(d)(9).....3, 11

Exchange and Insurance Market Standards for 2015 and Beyond, 79 Fed. Reg. 15,808 (Mar. 21, 2014).....16

Extension of Certain Timeframes for Employee Benefit Plans, Participants, and Beneficiaries Affected by the COVID-19 Outbreak, 85 Fed. Reg. 26,351 (May 4, 2020).....14

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2019, 83 Fed. Reg. 16,930 (Apr. 17, 2018).....15, 16

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2017, 80 Fed. Reg. 75,488 (Dec. 2, 2015).....16

Market Stabilization, 82 Fed. Reg. 18,346 (Apr. 18, 2017)17

Proclamation 9994, Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Outbreak, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 13, 2020)14

Short-Term, Limited-Duration Insurance, 83 Fed. Reg. 38,212 (Aug. 3, 2018).....16, 17

Other Authorities

American Academy of Actuaries, *An Evaluation of the Individual Health Insurance Market and Implications of Potential Changes* (Jan. 2017), <https://perma.cc/LX4R-A5SG>9

Adam Cancryn et al., *How Trump Surprised His Own Team by Ruling Out Obamacare*, Politico (Apr. 3, 2020), <https://perma.cc/Q76W-ULN4>.....15

David Blumenthal & Sara Collins, *Where Both the ACA and AHCA Fall Short, and What the Health Insurance Market Really Needs*, Harv. Bus. Rev. (Mar. 21, 2017), <https://perma.cc/QB6H-K3J6>.....4

Determination that a Public Health Emergency Exists, Pub. Health Emergency (Jan. 31, 2020), <https://perma.cc/7ZJV-KKN7>14

CBO’s Analysis of the Major Health Care Legislation Enacted in Mar. 2010 Before the H. Subcomm. on Health of the Comm. on Energy & Com., 112th Cong. (Mar. 30, 2011), <https://perma.cc/7RZP-5H48>7

Charles Gaba, *UPDATE: 1.8 - 2.4 Million More Americans Would Likely #GetCovered if HealthCare.Gov Launched #COVID19 SEP*, ACASignups.net: Charles Gaba’s Blog (Apr. 14, 2020), <https://perma.cc/YD4R-TTEZ>.....14

Charles Gaba & Emily Gee, *How Trump’s Policies Have Hurt ACA Marketplace Enrollment*, Ctr. for Am. Progress (Apr. 16, 2020), <https://perma.cc/SFN6-ZFHT>18

Rachel Garfield et al., *Eligibility for ACA Health Coverage Following Job Loss*, Kaiser Fam. Found. (May 13, 2020), <https://perma.cc/Q638-LVE4>.....12

Kate Heyer et al., RAND Corp., *Assessing the Role of State and Local Public Health in Outreach and Enrollment for Expanded Coverage: A Case Study on Boston and Massachusetts* (2016) (eBook).....18

Katie Keith, *CMS Could Do More in Light of the Coronavirus Crisis*, Health Aff. (Mar. 25, 2020), <https://perma.cc/N6KW-HQ6S>.....13

Letter from Sen. Christopher S. Murphy, et al., to Alex M. Azar II, HHS Sec’y (Apr. 7, 2020), <https://perma.cc/X6RT-PLZC>13

Susannah Luthi, *Trump Rejects Obamacare Special Enrollment Period Amid Pandemic*, Politico (Mar. 31, 2020), <https://perma.cc/58C6-Q377>.....15

Memorandum from Medicare Enrollment & Appeals Group Director Jerry Mulcahy to All Medicare Advantage Organizations, Part D Sponsors, and Medicare-Medicaid Plans (May 5, 2020), <https://perma.cc/SE3U-CAYQ>15

Adrian Garcia Mosqueira & Benjamin D. Sommers, *Better Outreach Critical to ACA Enrollment, Particularly for Latinos*, Commonwealth Fund (Jan. 14, 2016), <https://perma.cc/SD7X-RVZB>16

Paul R. Shafer et al., *Television Advertising and Health Insurance Marketplace Consumer Engagement in Kentucky: A Natural Experiment*, 20 J. Med. Internet Res. *1 (2018)17

Benjamin D. Sommers et al., *The Impact of State Policies on ACA Applications and Enrollment Among Low-Income Adults in Arkansas, Kentucky, and Texas*, 34 Health Aff. 1010 (2015).....18

Special Enrollment Periods for Complex Issues, Healthcare.gov, <https://perma.cc/9KMD-JZSJ>.....11

Jennifer Tolbert et al., Kaiser Fam. Found., *Connecting Consumers to Coverage: Lessons Learned from Assisters for Successful Outreach and Enrollment* (2014), <https://perma.cc/AD48-NFES>.....16

Namrata Uberio et al., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Health Insurance Coverage and the Affordable Care Act, 2010-2016* (Mar. 3, 2016), <https://perma.cc/9N44-6ERZ>11, 12

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-18-565, *Health Insurance Exchanges: HHS Should Enhance Its Oversight of Open Enrollment Performance* (July 24, 2018).....18

Lydia Wheeler, *Newly Unemployed Scramble to Enroll in Obamacare in Time*, Bloomberg Law (Apr. 10, 2020), <https://perma.cc/VV4P-J2S4>13
